

ITEM NO.2

COURT NO.2

SECTION II

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

CRL.M.P. No.10118/2010 IN CRIMINAL APPEAL NO(s). 779 OF 2010

DHANPAL

Appellant (s)

VERSUS

STATE NCT OF DELHI

Respondent(s)

(For bail and office report)

[Alongwith record of CRL.M.p. No.757/2010

Kamal versus State (NCT) of Delhi)

Date: 01/06/2010 This Appeal was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE G.S. SINGHVI
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE C.K. PRASAD
(VACATION BENCH)

For Appellant(s) Mr. Arun K. Sinha,Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. P.P. Malhotra, A.S.G.
 Ms. Seema Bengani, Adv.
 Mr. Sandeep Singh, Adv.
 Mrs Anil Katiyar,A.O.R.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

Mr. P.P. Malhotra, learned Additional
Solicitor General, says that the petitioner Kamal, who has been
has filed SLP(CRL.)....CRL.M.P.NO.757/2010, has been
apprehended.

CRL.M.P. No.10118/2010 in Crl.Appeal No.779/2010:

This is an application by the appellant
Dhanpal for grant of bail during the pendency of the appeal.

We have heard learned counsel for the

2

appellant and learned Additional Solicitor General and
have gone through the records

contd...2/-

CRL.M.P. No.10118/2010 in Crl.A.No.779/2010 contd...

The learned Additional Solicitor General very
fairly stated that the assertion contained in the
affidavit filed in support of this petition regarding the
the marriage of two daughters of Dhanpal Singh is
correct.

In view of the above, we deem it proper to
grant interim bail to the appellant Dhanpal alias Dhannu
for a period of 16 days from 15th June, 2010 to 30th
June, 2010 so as to enable him to perform the marriage
of his two daughters namely Reena and Anjali.

The appellant-applicant be released on
temporary bail on his furnishing bail bond in a sum of
Rs.25,000/- with two sureties in the like amount to the

satisfaction of the trial court. He must surrender
before the trial court on 1st of July, 2010. In case,
the appellant fails to surrender, this fact may be
brought to the notice of the Court.

(A.D. Sharma)
Court Master

(Phoolan Wati Arora)
Court Master